
 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 709 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21st July, 2022 

Parameters for Setting Up of CNG and Petrol Pumps 
 

709. DR. MANOJ RAJORIA: 
        SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI:  
SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI: 

 

पे�ो�लयम और �ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ी 
 
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of norms and parameters fixed for setting up of CNG and petrol pumps in the 
country;  

(b) whether CNG pumps are likely to be installed in all the districts of the country;  

(c) if so, the details of the action plan and target set for this purpose in Rajasthan, district-wise 
including Sikar, Karauli and Dholpur districts;  

(d) the details of CNG and petrol pumps operating in the above districts of Rajasthan; and  

(e) the details of consumption of petrol, diesel and CNG in Rajasthan during the last three years, 
year and district-wise?  

ANSWER 

पे�ो�लयम और �ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ालय म� रा�यमं�ी 
(�ी रामे�वर तेल�  )  

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL 
GAS 

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 
 

(a) Establishment of CNG Stations is part of the development of City Gas Distribution (CGD) 
network and the same is carried out by the entities authorized by Petroleum and Natural Gas 
Regulatory Board (PNGRB). These CNG stations are set up by the entities as per the Minimum 
Work Plan determined by PNGRB and their techno-commercial feasibility.  
 
Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) have implemented new “Dealership Selection 
Guidelines” for Retail Outlets (ROs) w.e.f. 24.11.2018. 
 
Retail Outlets (ROs) are set up by Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) at identified 
locations based on field survey and feasibility studies. Locations having sufficient potential and 
which are economically viable are rostered in the Marketing Plans for setting up ROs.  
 

 



Selection of RO dealer is done through public advertisement released by Public Sector OMCs 
followed by online process of draw of lots from eligible applicants maintaining full transparency 
and minimum human interference. The applications so received against the advertisement are 
processed in line with laid down procedures. Detailed Norms/Criteria for allotment of RO 
dealerships in the country are available at www.petrolpumpdealerchayan.in. Private sector 
OMCs establish ROs as per their marketing plan. 
 
(b) to (d)  After completion of 11A CGD bidding round, PNGRB has authorized 295 
Geographical Areas (GAs) in the country including 17 GAs in the state of Rajasthan for 
development of CGD network. Details of CNG stations, as on 31.05.2022, in the state of 
Rajasthan including Sikar, Karauli and Dholpur Districts are at Annexure-I. As on 01.07.2022, 
total number of petrol pumps operation in Sikar, Karauli and Dholpur districts are 187, 78 and 64 
respectively. 
 
(e) Details of consumption of Petrol, Diesel and CNG in Rajasthan during the last three years are 
as under: 
 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 2021-2022 
Petrol (in MT) 1428489 1315334 1400104 
Diesel (in MT) 3872623 3159477 3220429 
CNG (in MMSCM) 16.63 20.57 67.41 

MT: Metric Tonne 
MMSCMD: Million Metric Standard Cubic Meter 

***** 

  

http://www.petrolpumpdealerchayan.in


Annexure-I 
 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 709 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2022 REGARDING PARAMETERS FOR 
SETTING UP OF CNG AND PETROL PUMPS. 
 

Details of CNG Stations in Rajsathan as on 31.05.2022 

S.No. Geographical Area/CGD Networks State No. of CNG Stations 
MWP 
targets 

Achievement as 
on 31.05.2022 

1. Kota Rajasthan 6 9 
2. Barmer, Jaisalmer& Jodhpur Districts 80 20 
3. Alwar (Other than Bhiwadi) and Jaipur 

Districts 
132 27 

4. Kota District (EAAA)*, Baran and 
Chittorgarh (Only RawatbhataTaluka) 

Districts 

27 14 

5. Bhilwara and Bundi Districts 25 12 
6. Chittorgarh (Other than 

RawatbhataTaluka) and Udaipur Districts 
70 25 

7. DholpurDistruct 14 5 
8. Jhabua, Banswara, Ratlam and 

Dungarpur Districts 
Madhya Pradesh 

and Rajasthan 
54 21 

9. Ajmer, Pali and Rajsamand Rajasthan 198 44 
10. Jalore and Sirohi Districts 30 18 
11. Agar Malwa, Neemuch, Mandsaur and 

Jhasawar Districts 
Madhya Pradesh 

and Rajasthan 
126 0 

12. Fazilka (EAAA)*, Ganganagar and 
Hanumangarh Districts 

Punjab and 
Rajasthan 

49 0 

13. Bikaner and Churu Districts  
Rajasthan 

81 0 
14. Jhunjhunu, Sikar and Nagaur Districts 171 0 
15. Dausa, Karauli, SawaiMadhopur and 

Tonk Districts 
124 0 

16. Bhiwadi (in Alwar District)  NA 1 
17. Firozabad (Taz Trapezium Zone) Uttar Pradesh and 

Rajasthan 
NA 36 

*EAAA: Except Area Already Authorized. 
NA stands for Targets not assigned. 
Source: PNGRB 

 


